STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2016 No. 291

The Donaghadee (Harbour Area) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Donaghadee (Harbour Area) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2016.

Harbour Area

2.—(1) The area at Donaghadee Harbour within which the Ards and North Down Borough Council and its officers may exercise their powers and the area within which any dues for the time being leviable may be charged, shall be that area shown on the map bounded by—

- (a) a straight line drawn from reference point A (Latitude 54⁰ 38.70 North, Longitude 05⁰ 32.33 West) (Shore Street Baths) to reference point B (Latitude 54⁰ 39.00 North, Longitude 05⁰ 31.81 West);
- (b) a straight line drawn from reference point B (Latitude 54^o 39.00North, Longitude 05^o 31.81 West) to reference point C (Latitude 54^o 38.80 North, Longitude 05^o 31.36 West);
- (c) a straight line drawn from reference point C (Latitude 54⁰ 38.80 North, Longitude 05⁰ 31.36 West) to reference point D (Latitude 54⁰ 38.50 North, Longitude 05⁰ 31.78 West) (Dormans Point);
- (d) and on its landward sides by the level of high water from reference point D (Latitude 54⁰ 38.50 North, Longitude 05⁰ 31.78 West) (Dormans Point), extending in a westerly direction to reference point A (Latitude 54⁰ 38.70 North, Longitude 05⁰ 32.33 West) (Shore Street Baths);

together with all docks, landing places and other works and land of the Ards and North Down Borough Council for the time being held by them for the purposes of or in connection with the harbour of Donaghadee.

(2) In this Article "the map" means the map marked "Donaghadee (Harbour Area) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016" which has been signed and sealed by the Department for Infrastructure with reference to this Order and deposited at the office of the Department for Infrastructure at Clarence Court 10-18 Adelaide Street, Belfast BT2 8GB and at the offices of the Ards and North Down Borough Council, Town Hall, The Castle, Bangor, BT20 4BT.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Infrastructure on 14th July 2016.



Tom Reid A senior officer of the Department for Infrastructure